Mount Annan and Mount Hunter, but not Campbelltown. A small number of groups
were included with postal addresses outside this radius (e.g. Leppington, Tahmoor),
if they represented business, environmental, local action, heritage or horticultural
interests. One hundred and sixty five (165) organisations were represented.

A covering letter encouraging a submission in whatever form was appropriate and
convenient for them was sent with an information sheet to all the identified
organizations (see Appendix 6). The research team also offered to attend meetings